GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

HM & FW Dept. – A.P.H.E.R. & M.C – Fixation of fee structure for B.Sc.(Nursing), P.B.B.Sc (Nursing), M.Sc. (Nursing), B.Sc.,(Paramedical), B.Sc., (MLT), B.P.T. and M.P.T. courses in Private Un-Aided Professional Higher Educational Institutions in the State for the Block Period of 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23 –Additional Colleges - Notification – Issued.

HEALTH MEDICAL AND FAMILY WELFARE (C2) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.26.

Dated: 16-03-2021. Read the following:

- 1. From the Member Secretary and CEO, APHER&MC, Tadepalli, Lr. No. 711/APHERMC/ADMN/2020, Dt. 23.11.2020.
- 2. G.O.Ms. No.159, HM&FW(C2) Dept., dated 23.12.2020.
- 3. From the Member Secretary and CEO, APHER&MC, Tadepalli, Lr. No. 769/APHERMC/ADMN/2020, Dt. 31.12.2020.
- 4. G.O.Ms. No.3, HM&FW(C1) Dept., Dated. 12.01.2021.
- 5. From the Member Secretary and CEO, APHER&MC, Tadepalli, Lr. No. 816/APHERMC/ADMN/2021, Dt. 29.01.2021.
- 6. G.O.Ms. No.14, HM&FW(C1) Dept., dated 09.02.2021.
- 7. From the Member Secretary & CEO, APHER&MC, Tadepalli, Lr.No.1314/APHERMC/ADMN/2021, letter Dt:08.02.2021.
- 8. From the Member Secretary & CEO, APHER&MC, Tadepalli, Lr.No.2551/APHERMC/ADMN/2021, Dt:11.02.2021.
- 9. From the Member Secretary & CEO, APHER&MC, Tadepalli, Lr.No.2564/APHERMC/ADMN/2021, Dt:17.02.2021.
- 10. From the Member Secretary & CEO, APHER & MC, Tadepalli, Lr.No.2605/ APHERMC /ADMN/2021, Dt:27.02.2021.
- 11. From the Member Secretary & CEO, APHER & MC, Tadepalli, Lr.No.2611/ APHERMC /ADMN/2021, Dt:01.03.2021.
- 12. From the Member Secretary & CEO, APHER& MC, Tadepalli Lr.No.2612/ APHERMC /ADMN/2021, Dt:02.03.2021.

aaa

ORDER:

In the G.Os. 2nd, 4th and 6th read above, Government have notified fee structure to the courses of B.Sc, (Nursing), P.B.B.Sc (Nursing), M.Sc (Nursing), BPT, MPT, Ayush, B.Sc (MLT), DMLT & Other Para Medical Diploma and GNM in Private Un-Aided Professional Higher Educational Institutions in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the Block Period of 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23.

2. In the letters 7th to 12th read above, the Member Secretary & Chief Executive Officer, APHER&MC has submitted subsequent proposals for fixation of fee structure in respect of additional institutions of B.Sc.(Nursing), P.B.B.Sc (Nursing), M.Sc. (Nursing), B.Sc.,(Paramedical), B.Sc., (MLT), B.P.T., and MPT courses and requested the Government to issue necessary notification orders in the matter.

3. Government after careful examination of the matter, hereby issue the following Notification which shall be published in the Andhra Pradesh Extra-ordinary Gazette:

NOTIFICATION

- 4. In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 7 of Andhra Pradesh Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Prohibition of Capitation Fee) Act, 1983 (Act No.5 of 1983), the Government considered the fee structure recommended by the APHERMC, determining the fee structure per annum for B.Sc.(Nursing), P.B.B.Sc (Nursing), M.Sc. (Nursing), B.Sc.,(Paramedical & other courses), B.Sc., (MLT), B.P.T. and M.P.T. courses in Private Un-aided Professional Higher Educational Institutions in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the Block Period of 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23.
- 5. The Government, hereby notify the Fee structure for B.Sc.(Nursing), P.B.B.Sc (Nursing), M.Sc. (Nursing), B.Sc.,(Paramedical), B.Sc., (MLT), B.P.T. and M.P.T., courses in Private Un-aided Professional Higher Educational Institutions in the State for the Block Period of 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23 in addition to the institutions notified in the G.Os $2^{\rm nd}$, $4^{\rm th}$ and $6^{\rm th}$ read above. The details of Fee structure in course wise of the institutions are appended to this order.
- 6. The above said fee structure notified by the Government under Section 7 of Act 5 of 1983 for the Block Period of 2020-21 to 2022-23 is subject to the following conditions:
 - 1. The fee is an all-inclusive annual fee including various fee like tuition fee, affiliation fee, cost of identity card, medical fee, inter college/inter university sports, games & cultural meet fee, computer/internet fee, College magazine and student activities, student health care scheme, student welfare fund, study tour, alumni fund, sports and games fee, examination fee including stationery, maintenance and amenities fee, extracurricular activities fee, development fee, Recognition fee, Common Services fee and other recurring expenditure.
 - 2. The aforesaid fee determined for B.Sc.(Nursing), P.B.B.Sc (Nursing), M.Sc. (Nursing), B.Sc.(Paramedical), B.Sc., (MLT), B.P.T. and M.P.T., courses for the Convener Quota does not include hostel, transport, mess charges, Registration fee, Admission fee and refundable deposits of library and laboratory fee.

- 3. The institutions are at liberty to collect higher fee for the management quota as mentioned in the Annexure-I to VII. The amount so collected shall be utilized for the development of the college, infrastructure and instructional facilities.
- 4. The minimum fee mentioned in Annexure-I (B.Sc., Nursing), Annexure-II (P.B.B.Sc., Nursing), Annexure-III (M.Sc., Nursing), Annexure-IV (B.Sc., Paramedical), Annexure-V (B.Sc., MLT), Annexure-VI (B.P.T.) and Annexure-VII (M.P.T.) Courses shall be applicable for the new Courses/Colleges sanctioned during the block period 2020-21 to 2022-23.
- 5. The same fee shall continue for the students admitted during the block period of 2020-21 to 2022-23 till they complete the course.
- 6. The institutions whose affiliations are not extended by the affiliating Universities for the academic year 2020-21 are not entitled to collect any fee.
- 7. The institution shall not charge either directly or indirectly any other amount over and above the fee fixed in the Annexure-I to Annexure-VII. If any other amount is charged under any other head or guise i.e. donations, the same would amount to charging of capitation fee and in that case the institution shall be liable to be prosecuted under Section 9 of Act 5 of 1983 apart from imposing appropriate penalty under the APHERMC Act, 2019 and the APHERMC Rules, 2019.
- 8. In case of any deviation from these directions, the Commission will initiate serious penal action as per the provisions of the Act and Rules made there under.
- 7. The Registrar, Dr. NTR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada / Director of Medical Education shall take necessary action accordingly.
- 8. These orders are subject to directions/outcome of the court cases, pending if any and as per the guidelines/directions issued by Government from time to time.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

ANIL KUMAR SINGHAL PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Commissioner of Printing & Stationery, Vijayawada (with a request to publish in the next extra-ordinary Gazette and supply 300 Copies immediately)

The Registrar, Dr.NTR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada.

The Director of Medical Education, Andhra Pradesh Vijayawada.

The Secretary & Chief Executive Officer, APHER & MC, Tadepalli, Guntur District.

All Principals of Colleges concerned through Dr.NTR UHS/DME under their control.

Copy to:

The OSD to Deputy CM (HFW & ME).
The PS to Principal Secretary, HM & FW.
SF/SC

//FORWARDED:: BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER

	ANNEXURE - I to G.O.Ms. No. 26, HM&FW(C2) Dept., Dated: 16.03.2021									
Fe	Fee for B.Sc (Nursing) Programme for the Block Period 2020-2021 to 2022-23 College wise									
S. No.	College Code	Society Code	College Name	College Place	Dist		Cat-B Management Quota (Rs.)			
1	SRNP		Sarada College of Nursing	Medarametla	PKS	·	80000			
2	SRCT	HERMC1852	Sri Rajeev Gandhi College of Nursing	Tanuku	WG	18000	80000			
3	EPCN		EVANGELINE COLLEGE OF NURSING	PONNUR	GTR	18000	80000			
4	GTRK		GTR COLLEGE OF NURSING	KAKINADA	EG	18000	80000			
5	GRCE	HERMC1503	GRACE COLLEGE OF NURSING	MACHILIPATNAM	KRI	18000	80000			
6	SLVA		SRI LASKHMI VENKATESWARA COLLEGE OF NURSING	INDUPUR	ATP	18000	80000			
7	JEPH	HERMC1571	JEPHANYA INSTITUTE OF PARAMEDICAL EDUCATION AND REHABILITATION COLLEGE OF PHYSIOTHERAPY	TIRUPATI	CTR	18000	80000			
8	SPMV		SRI PADMAVATHI MAHILA VISVAVIDYALAYAM COLLEGE OF NURSING	TIRUPATI	CTR	18000	80000			
9	SCNA	HERMC1878	SAVEERA COLLEGE OF NURSING	ANANTAPUR	ATP	18000	80000			
10	SANT	HERMC1881	Saptagiri College of Nursing	TIRUPATI	CTR	18000	80000			
11	NCSV	HERMC1880	Nightinagle College of Nursing	VISAKHAPATNAM	VSP	18000	80000			
12	NCNK	HERMC1882	National College of Nursing	KAKINADA	EG	18000	80000			

13	RYLT		Royal College of Nursing	CHOLLANGI	EG	18000	80000
14	SAMC		SANGHAMITRA COLLEGE OF BSC NURSING	MAMIDIKUDURU	EG	18000	80000
15	SUMA		SUMA COLLEGE OF NURSING	VENKATARAMA PURAM	NLR	18000	80000
16	VGNK		SRI VIGNAN NURSING ACADEMY COLLEGE	KADIRI	ATP	18000	80000
17	HRTH	HERMC1888	HARITHA COLLEGE OF NURSING	KAKINADA	EG	18000	80000
18	KATP		KATRINA MOLLER COLLEGE OF NURSING	AROGYAVARAM	CTR	18000	80000

	ANNEXURE - II to G.O.Ms. No. 26, HM&FW(C2) Dept., Dated: 16.03.2021										
Fee	Fee for Post Basic B.Sc (Nursing) Programme for the block period 2020-2021 to 2022-										
	23 College wise										
S.	5. College Society Code College Name College Dist Cat-A Cat										
No.	Code			Place			Management				
						Quota	Quota (Rs.)				
						(Rs.)					
1	MNSH		MANISHA COLLEGE	VIZAG	VSP	18000	80000				
			OF NURSING								
2	ADAR	HERMC0177	Adarsha College of	ANANTAPUR	ATP	18000	80000				
			Nursing								
3	SAVE	HERMC1377	Save College of	TIRUPATI	CTR	18000	80000				
			Nursing								
			, and the second								
4	HRTK	HERMC1888	Haritha College of	Kakinada	EG	18000	80000				
			Nursing								
			, and the second								

	ANNEXURE - III to G.O.Ms. No.26, HM&FW(C2) Dept., Dated: 16.03.2021										
F	Fee for M.Sc (Nursing) Programme for the block period 2020-2021 to 2022-23										
	College wise										
S.	College	Society	College	College Place	Dist	Cat-A	Cat-B				
No.	Code	Code	Name			Convener	Management				
						Quota	Quota (Rs.)				
						(Rs.)					
1	SAIC	HERMC1482	SAI COLLEGE	RAJAHMUNDRY	EG	83000	149000				
			OF NURSING								
2	HRTH	HERMC1888	Haritha	Kakinada	EG	83000	149000				
			College of								
			Nursing								
			110151119								

	ANNEXURE – IV to G.O.Ms. No.26, HM&FW(C2) Dept., Dated:16.03.2021								
F	Fee for B.Sc (Paramedical) and Other Programmes for the block period 2020-2021 to 2022-23 College wise								
S									
No.	Code		Code	Name	Place			Management	
							Quota	Quota	
							(Rs.)	(Rs.)	
1	L126	B.Sc	HERMC1853	Bollineni	Ragolu	SKL	18000	80000	
		(Anesthesiology		Medskills					
		Technology &							
		Operation							
<u> </u>	1426	Technology)	LIEDMOTOES	D III .	D 1	CIA	10000	00000	
2	L126	`	HERMC1853		Ragolu	SKL	18000	80000	
		Care		Medskills					
		Technology & Cardio Vascular							
		Technology)							
3	L126	B.Sc(Optometry	HERMC1853	Rollineni	Ragolu	SKL	18000	80000	
	L120	Technology)		Medskills	Ragola	JILL	10000		
4	L126	577	HERMC1853		Ragolu	SKL	18000	80000	
		Technology)		Medskills					

	ANNEXURE - V to G.O.Ms. No.26, HM&FW(C2) Dept., Dated: 16.03.2021										
Fe	Fee for B.Sc (MLT) Programmes for the block period 2020-2021 to 2022-23 College										
	wise										
S.	Colle	Society	College Name	College	Dist	Cat-A	Cat-B				
No	ge	Code		Place		Conven	Managem				
	Code					er	ent Quota				
						Quota	(Rs.)				
		===.40	212112		1/2.5	(Rs.)	22222				
1	L118	HERMC	NAVA JEEVAN	KADAPA	KDP	18000	80000				
		1877	COLLEGE OF								
			MEDICAL LAB								
	=	==	TECHNOLOGY			40000	2222				
2	L115	HERMC	VYDYA COLLEGE	VIZIANAGA	VZM	18000	80000				
		1446	OF MEDICAL	RAM							
			HEALTH								
_	1447	LIEDAG	SCIENCES	17. 1	LVDD	10000	00000				
3	L117	HERMC	Sri Balaji B.Sc	Kadapa	KDP	18000	80000				
		1884	(MLT) Training								
_	1.400		Institute	17	175.11	10000	00000				
4	L108	HERMC	Sri Srinivasa B.Sc	Kurnool	KNL	18000	80000				
		1887	(MLT) Training								
_	1400	LIEDMA	Institute	17.1.	F.C.	10000	00000				
5	L109	HERMC	Haritha Para	Kakinada	EG	18000	80000				
		1888	Medical College								

	ANNEXURE - VI to G.O.Ms. No.26, HM&FW(C2) Dept., Dated: 16.03.2021								
Fee	Fee for B P T Programme for the block period 2020-2021 to 2022-23 - College wise								
S.	College	Society	College Name	College	Dist		Cat-B		
No.	Code	Code		Place		Convener	Management		
						Quota (Rs.)	Quota (Rs.)		
1	SVPG	HERMC1878	SRI VENKATESWARA COLLEGE OF PHYSIOTHERAPY	BRODIPET	GTR	18000	80000		
2	VYGS		DR VYAGHESWARUDU INSTITUTE OF PHYSICAL MEDICINE AND REHABIL	VIZAG	VSP	18000	80000		
3	DECP		Deekshitha college of Physiotherapy	Kadapa	KDP	18000	80000		

	ANNEXURE - VII to G.O.Ms. No.26, HM&FW(C2) Dept., Dated: 16.03.2021										
F	Fee for MPT Programme for the block period 2020-2021 to 2022-23 College wise										
S.	College	Society	College Name	College	Dist	Cat-A	Cat-B				
No.	Code	Code		Place		Convener	Management				
						Quota	Quota (Rs.)				
						(Rs.)					
1	SCPR	HERMC1482	SAI COLLEGE OF	RAJAHMUNDRY	EG	94000	160000				
			PHYSIOTHERAPY								
			AND								
			REHABILITATION								
	GSLB	HERMC0089	GSL COLLEGE OF	RAJAHMUNDRY	EG	94000	160000				
			PHYSIOTHERAPY								
2											

ANIL KUMAR SINGHAL PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT